to lead a tension free life without hurling of abuses and torture perpetrated by the
defendant.

5. That the plaintiff is the sole and absolute owner of the suit property which was acquired
by the plaintiff from its previous owner namely Shri Kulbhushan Jain vide agreement to sell
dated 12th January, 1983 for a sum of Rs. 2,77,000/- (Rupees Two lacs seventy seven
thousand only) and after purchase of the said property the plaintiff herein constructed the
entire property including first floor of the suit property out of his own self acquired funds
and the entire property bearing No. D-1077, New Friends Colony, New Delhi – 110 025 was